
Decision No. 88892 MAY 31 1973 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIO~ OF TEE S!~~' OF ~IFORNIA 

!n the matter of ~he application < 
of Thoo.c.s. !... 1'<..arcey oo:!.ng 
ousiness as Blaek Self Help 
Company for reinstatement of a 
revoked HocseholdGoocis Carrier 

A~plieationNo., $7693" 
(FiLed November 18, '1977) 

Pe:rmit. 

Nevi::. & Ne".rin, by Eciwarci J. Nevin, ~torney 
ac ~w, for a~~i~can,. . 

Pe~p.r G. Fai=child, Attorney at l.e:w', for 
tne Co~ss~on staff. 

OPINION 
..- - - -- -,'" ~ 

Applicant seeks =eins~tement of his household goods carrier e per:tit. Pul:>lic hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge O'Leary 

at San Francisco 0:1 Februa...-y 6-' and 7, 1978. The matter was submitted· on 
the latter date. 

Applicant was issued a permit to operate as a household goods 
carrie:: on April 30, 1970. On August 12, 1975, 8. notice was sent to 
8?plic.ant adviSing him that his liability insurance would te:rminate 
on September 7, 1975 and .th~ c>ermi~ ".-rould be suspended effective 
Se?tember 7, 1975 unless adequate liability insurance was deposited with 
the Commission prior to September 7, 1975. The notice also advisee that 
if the required insurance was not filed by October 7, 1975, the suspended 

pe::mit woulc be revoked. The insurzmce waS: not deposited by October' 7, 
1975. The permit was suspended effective September 7, 1975butw~ "Coot 

revoked. A notice identical to the notice of August 12, 1975 except 
\ . ~ :. " 

t.hat the. word sus?endcd was sta:nped on it in bold letters was .sent"'to 
.. • 'h 

applicant on September 10, 1975. A copy of the notice sent to applicant 
onSej)~ember 10, 1975 was received in evidence as Exhibit:i. 

,I 
.,' 
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?u=suant to Resolution No. 17757 dated April 13, 1976, 

applicant's pennit -"",as again sus;.ended effective May 13, 1976 for ' 

failure to file Form HG 2 8.'!ld pay a $25 fine. The resolution provided 
that the suspended operating authority would be revoked, effective 
June 14, 1976 unless the fine was paid and the HG 2 form file<! prior to 
June 14, 1976. The resolution furt~er proviced that the suspension and 

revocation would become operative unless prio:' to the suspension Cat,e 
the eanier requested a. public hea:ing be held. Applicant did not pay 
the fine, file the required report, or request a public hearing. As 

a result the suspension and revocation wereeffeetive on the dates set 

forth in the resolution~ A copy of Resolution No. 17757 was mailed to 
.' , 

applicant on April 13, 1976. Ap;>lieant's pe:mit was still in suspension 
for failure to have adequate liability insurance on file on the'dates of ' 

.-_. ~. ,. . -
the suspension and revocation, for failure to file theBG 2' report, and, 
pay the $25 fine. . , e On May 19, 1976 a t::a:lSportation ~yst of theComrnission's 
staff filed a complaint in the ~cipal Court, Northern Judicial 

Dist=ict, County of San Mateo, against applicant for conducting operations 

as a household goods car.t'ier after revocation or suspension by the' Public 

Utilities Comoission in violation of Section 5286 of the Public Utilities 
, ' 

Code. On July 27, 1976 applicant was found guilty and was placed on 
th=ee years Summary Probation. On December 3, 1976 an Affidavit of 
Summary Probation Violation and Motion for Issuance of Bench Warrant was ' 
filed with the court. On AprilS, 1977 applicant was found guilty and 

sentenced to six months in jail, all but sixty days suspended. On 
February 2, 1978, a!lother Affidavit of Summary Probation Violation and 
Motion for Issuance of Bench warrant was filed with the court. The 

Commission takes official notice that on March 21, 1978- applicant 
appeared in court and admitted violatiotl of probation. On' ¥.arch 28-, 1978' 

8;>plicant's previous sentence was reimposed as follows: six'months' 
consecutive less sixty days previously served, all but sixty days" 

e suspended. 
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Section 5135 of the Public Ut.ilitias Coda rQquires .1:l appliea.:lt 
fo~, .4. j>e::mit to operate as A household ,g~s _c:ar:t:1er to. ,establish 
~owledge and ability to engage in bus11'leS,S as ,,4, household ,goods c..o:.rrier 
by examination. Applicant impersotlAted ano~erapplieant..~ t1a%rlely, , 
Salaa:n Ali Sharif at such an exlJm1natioll held on Octcber 25, 1977 in 
,Los Angeles. 

On June 23, 1976 applicant appeared at the' Executive Director's 
office 'Who referred him to the Commission ~ s Director of Transpor-;,.4tion. 
A co.nference attended by the Virector o.f Transportation, '4 senior 

, 

transportation represeneative, and the applicant was held wherein 
applicant was iniormed of outstanding matters whiCh would have to be, 

settled befcre reinstatement of his permit could be considered. Applicant 
has reso.l ved all outstanc!ing matters except having on file ,Public 

Liability and Property Damage insurance whiCh of ccurse is not necessary 
until a decisio.n is rendered with respect to reinstatement Qf his permit. 

Applicant testified that in May 1974 he was arrested in 
_co.nnection with. the Zebra case in San Francisco,. and after'Qne week in 

jail the charges were dismissed. Subs e<;.uent ly , three defendants were 

tried and convicted. and a:."e now se=ving life sent.ences. Son\~ of those 
d.e£enc1ants were emplQyees of applicant at one time Qr another. During. 
the t~ial whiCh lasted a?proxfmately cne year applicant was called ~ 
a witness twice. At the time of his ar=est he had approximately forty 
moving jo.bs scheduled, of which all but two or three we::eC8Dceled 
subsequent to. his arrest. The business 'Went dowahill from ehere. 
Sho~ly after his ar=est two Qf applicant's trucks burned ,one night. 
Applicant further testified that the arrest and the bad publicity 
caused him to perform come irratio.nal acts aDd were the cauSe of his 
problems with· this Commissio.n.' Applicant is presently employed as a 
longsho.reman and operates a small furniture store. He also isinvolvec 
in the develo?Cent of a small restaurant. Applicant desires to return 
to the mOving business as he is more femiliar with that line of work 'and' 
feels he Co.\lld more properly sustain his family which Co.nsists Qfh.1s 
wife and seven children. 

e' 

-3-



A.57693 km 

Findings 

Section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code provides in part: 

" • •• The eou.zmission may refuse to issue a permit 
if it shall be shown tb.at an applicant· or an 
officer, director, pa.~e= or associate thereof 
has committed any act of constituting dishonesty 
0= fraud; com=itted any act which, if committed by 

. a permitholder, would be grounds for a suspe:1Sion 
or revocation of the permit; misrepresented any 
mate:i41 fac~ on his application; 0::, committed 
a felony, or crime involving moral turpitude. 

"The cotetission shall issue a penlit only to those 
applicants who it fi~ds have demonstrated that 
t.~ey possess sufficient knowledge, ability, 
integrity and financial reSO~ces and resp¢~ibility 
to perform. the service within the scope of their 
application. • ... " 

l. Applicant was issued 8. permit to operate as a household goods. 
carrier O~ A?ril 30, 1970. -e 2. Applicant's permit to opera.te as a household goods ear.d.er was 
suspended on September 7, 1975 for failure to maiDtei:c. on deposit . 
adequate liability insurance. 

3. Pursuant to Resolution No. 17757 dated· April 13, 1976 applicantTs 
permit was ag~ suspended effeetive May 13, 1976 for failure to file 
Form HG 2 .and pay a fine of $25. !he permit was revoked June 13, 1976-' 

pu:-suant to Resolution No. 17757. 
4. On July 27, . 1976 the Mtmieipal <:ourt, Northern Judicial 

District p Coun~y of San Meteo, found applicant guilty of violation of 
Section 5286 of the P\.:blic Utilities Code and plaeed applicant ontbree 
years Summary Probation. 

5.· On AprilS, 1977 applic:antwas found guilty of violating, his 
S1:mrD8.ry' Probati?tl and sentenced to six months in jail all but sixty 
days suspended.

i 

6. On March 21, 1978 applicant admi~ted violating his probation. 
On ~.arch 28, 1978 applieant'sprevious sentence was reimposed as 

follows: six months consecutive less sixty days previously served. all 
_but sixty days suspe::1ced. 

.. 
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7. Applicant imperso:o.ated another a.l?Pl:.;c.an~ when. appearing for. 
an examination given pursuant to Section 5135 of the Public Utilities 
Code on Octobe= 25, 1977 in Los Angeles. 

8. At a conference held June 237 1976 in the Commission~s 
office attended by applicant, ~he Commission's Dir~tor of Trsnspo:tation, 
and a senior t:-ansportation representative, applicant was info::med of 
matters Which would have to be settled before reinstatement of his 
permit could be considered. Applicant has resolved those matters except 
for the obtaining of Public Liability and Property Damage insurance. 

9. Appliean~ was a..-rested in connection with' the . Zebra ease in 
San Francisco but was released after serving one week in jail. 

10. Applicant lost business and received some adverse publicity 
because of the arrest set forth in Finding 9. 

The Commission concludes that althougnapplieant may have 
acted irrationally because of his a.-=est and adverse publicity in' . e connection with the Zebra case, applicant bas shown a total· disregard 
for the rules and regulations of this Commission and bas not shown at 
this time that he now has sufficient integrity t.o perfo:rm.the services 
of a household goods carrier • the Commission £urt.her concludes that the 
ap?lieation should be denied. 

'e 
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ORDER: -------
IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 57693 is ,denied. 
The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after 

the date hereof. 
. , 

Dated at ___ San;;,;;;;;;;...,;Fran;;..;;.;;;;;;;.;dsoo;;;;;;;;;;.;;;.. _____ ~ California.'~.this 

day of __ M ..... A....,Y ..... ___ ~ 1978. 

COiiIiiissioners, 
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